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Economy
WORLD (December �, ����)

› �After experiencing overheating in the immediate after-
math of the pandemic, labour markets have recently lost 
some of their momentum in OECD countries, leading to 
a rise in unemployment rates. 

› �In response to this deterioration, and despite the fact that 
hiring conditions remain relatively healthy in many parts of 
the world, governments in the United States, Japan, Canada, 
and Germany have announced new fiscal stimulus plans. 

› �While these announcements are likely to stimulate growth 
in the short term, they could also give rise to two distinct 
but interrelated risks: 1) inflation could start to rise again 
or, at the very least, remain at current elevated levels; 2) 
a corresponding increase in interest rates could raise 
doubts about the fiscal outlook for some sovereign issu-
ers. These risks are not merely hypothetical; they have 
already materialized in some parts of the world, notably 
in the United Kingdom and Japan.

› �Assuming that inflation and interest rates remain man-
ageable, advanced economies should grow at a pace 
close to potential in the coming months, offsetting a slow-
down in Chinese growth. Our baseline scenario forecasts 
global GDP growth of 3.2% in 2025 and 3.3% in 2026.

UNITED STATES (December ��, ����)

› �Barring any major surprises, the Q3 GDP report should 
show solid growth in the United States. Following another 
strong quarter in Q2, this positive result could suggest 
that the Trump administration's protectionist policies 
have had no impact on the economy. We don't entirely 
agree. Although their effect may have been less signifi-
cant than expected, the tariffs imposed by Washington 
have nevertheless contributed to keeping inflation higher 
than it would otherwise have been. They have also had an 
impact on the financial results of small businesses, 
prompting them to cut 200,000 jobs since the beginning 
of the year. This slowdown has affected the entire labour 
market, as evidenced by the virtual stagnation of private 
employment over the past six months and the significant 
increase in the unemployment rate.

› �While we do not deny that job creation has slowed recent-
ly in the United States, we do wonder to what extent this 
slowdown can be attributed to a decline in labour supply 
due to weaker population growth. In the longer term, we 

believe that the slack currently opening up in the labour 
market is likely to be absorbed by 2026, aided by addi-
tional rate cuts by the Federal Reserve and the funds de-
ployed by the One Big Beautiful Bill, which will soon begin 
to filter through the economy.

› �If the labour market does indeed stabilize by 2026 (our 
base case scenario), we believe that inflation could quick-
ly reappear on the radar not only of investors, but also of 
the Federal Reserve.

› �After a rocky end to the year due to the federal government 
shutdown, we believe the U.S. economy will recover in the 
first half of 2026. After peaking at 4.7% in Q1, the unem-
ployment rate should start to decline again in a context of 
above-potential growth, reaching 4.4% by the end of 2026. 
Inflation is expected to remain above the 2% target for the 
year as a whole. This forecast translates into GDP growth 
of 2.0% in 2025, 2.4% in 2026, and 2.1% in 2027. 

CANADA (December ��, ����)

› �Despite uncertainty surrounding trade relations with the 
United States, the Canadian economy is performing bet-
ter than expected. GDP rebounded in the third quarter 
after a difficult second quarter, although final domestic 
demand remained stagnant. According to the Labor 
Force Survey (LFS), the labor market is showing a spec-
tacular recovery.

› �For some, this raises questions about the appropriateness 
of the central bank's interest rate cuts this fall and a pos-
sible reversal in the short term. We do not share this view 
and anticipate that the next interest rate hikes will not 
occur until the fourth quarter of 2026. The extent of the 
labor market recovery remains to be confirmed, as the 
upturn suggested by the LFS contrasts with other labor 
market indicators that point to continued fragility.

› �Furthermore, in this unstable environment, interest rates 
in Canada do not appear particularly stimulating, as evi-
denced by the weakness in the real estate sector, mod-
erate credit growth, and the interest payment shock 
expected in 2026 for mortgage borrowers.

› �We anticipate GDP growth limited to 1.2% in 2026, held back 
by demographics, after 1.7% in 2025. This scenario incor-
porates economic weakness in the fourth quarter, but fore-
casts a gradual improvement next year (1.6% growth Q4/
Q4), subject to a de-escalation of trade tensions and a re-
bound in investment, supported by Ottawa's new policies.

Interest rates and currency  
(December ��, ����)

› �It’s a 50-50 North American rate outlook. No, that’s not us 
having little conviction in our forecasts. That’s a reference 
to the likely changes in policy rates at the Federal Reserve 
and Bank of Canada in 2026. For nearly the past decade 
the two central banks have moved directionally together 
but that’s due to change next year. While we see the Fed 
keeping its easing cycle going early in 2026, the Bank of 
Canada will remain on hold before starting to increase its 
policy rate in the fall. 

› �At the Federal Reserve, policymakers continue to contend 
with pressures on both sides of their dual mandate. On one 
side, we’re tying a bow on the fifth straight year of inflation 
running above target. Tariffs, strong economic growth and 
expansionary fiscal policy all continue to pose upside risks. 
However, this seems to be less of a concern to a (small) 
majority of FOMC participants. Instead, it’s downside risks 
to the labour market that’s really in the driver’s seat right 
now. In coming months, we may see the sluggish pace of 
hiring continue. That will keep an already-anxious commit-
tee on edge and may lead to 50 basis points of easing in 
the first half of the year. However, we expect further soft-
ness to be short-lived. Fiscal policy will support growth 
next year and lead to a firming in job market conditions. 
Even for the most dovish FOMC participants, it will be dif-
ficult to justify easing in the second half of the year. 

› �After easing in late October, Bank of Canada Governor 
Macklem declared the policy rate was at “about the right 
level” to keep inflation contained and support the economy 
through its structural adjustment. At the time, many doubt-
ed the sustainability of the BoC’s move to sidelines. How-
ever, data then started to improve materially, making it 
clear that the Bank’s patient stance would be reaffirmed in 
December and that the easing cycle was likely over. No 
data release punctuated that better than the November 
LFS. In contrast to an expected hiring pullback, an impres-
sive pace of job growth continued which helped push the 
jobless rate down to a 16-month low.

› �In the blink of an eye, investor attitudes about the health of 
the Canadian economy shifted. The modest easing bias 
that had persisted even after the BoC went on hold, quick-
ly turned into a tightening bias. However, in the Bank’s final 
decision of the year, they did not validate growing expec-
tations for hikes. Instead, Governor Macklem pointed to 
weak domestic demand in Q3, subdued economy-wide 
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hiring plans and judged that, even after recent data, their 
outlook hasn’t changed much. It’s not hard to see why the 
Bank didn’t throw in the towel on its earlier, more bearish 
economic assessment. Some hard data has looked great, 
but other data, including soft data, still signal there are 
problems ahead. To us, the BoC is right in taking time to 
have more confidence in the direction of the economy. And 
while we are somewhat skeptical at how strong the re-
bound in some data has been (i.e., hiring), we agree that 
the worst is behind the Canadian economy. Our macro 
outlook is consistent with rate hikes beginning in the fall, 
a quarter earlier than we’d previously envisioned.

› �The Loonie is ending the year on a strong footing, with 
gains broad-based across the G10: all currencies except 
the Swedish krona have depreciated against the Canadian 
dollar. The recent resurgence reflects a mix of bet-
ter-than-expected economic data and clearer policy fol-
low-through from Ottawa since the November 4 budget. 
After nearly a decade of moving in lockstep, U.S. and Ca-
nadian monetary policy paths are set to diverge in 2026—
a backdrop that should remain supportive of CAD appre-
ciation. We have a USD/CAD target of 1.32 by year-end 
2026, though the path to that level is unlikely to be linear.

Recommended asset mix and stock market  
(December �, ����)

› �Despite positive earnings revisions, global equities have 
bent in November, with the MSCI ACWI showing stagna-
tion after 6 consecutive gains. In the U.S., tech investment 
as a share of GDP has surged in recent years, deviating 
from its long-term trend by the widest margin since 2000. 
The current enthusiasm surrounding artificial intelligence 
is understandable. The rapid diffusion of AI has the po-
tential to reshape the economy and the labour market 
over the next two decades, much as the internet ultimate-
ly did. In the meantime, unit labour costs remain elevated. 
To justify the current negative equity risk premium, tan-
gible and measurable productivity improvements will 
need to materialize in 2026.

› �The S&P/TSX continued its ascent in November and now 
boasts a total return of 30% year-to-date. With just one 
month remaining, the Canadian benchmark is within strik-
ing distance of the record annual total return set in 2009. 
The November 4 federal budget finally provides a coher-
ent framework to address Canada’s chronic under-invest-
ment problem—streamlining permitting, reducing tax 
complexity, and strengthening capital formation—while 

signalling a more pragmatic stance toward conventional 
energy within the national industrial strategy. This policy 
shift crystallized on November 27 with the signing of a 
landmark Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) be-
tween Ottawa and Alberta. The fact that oil & gas sector 
is no longer treated as a stranded asset could meaning-
fully reignite investor interest in the S&P/TSX energy com-
plex and, over time, foster a renewed wave of foreign di-
rect investment into Canada.

› �We are maintaining our asset allocation unchanged this 
month, with an underweight stance in equities—partic-
ularly in the United States. States. Investor expectations 
are very high, as evidenced by valuations reaching their 
highest levels in several years, based on expected strong 
earnings growth. In this context, exceeding those expec-
tations will be difficult, and because we believe anticipat-
ed rate cuts may not materialize amid persistent inflation, 
the risk of equity market volatility is elevated. Meanwhile, 

the S&P/TSX has continued to deliver solid performance 
since our last publication. While valuations have moved 
above their long-term averages, we still see additional 
upside. Investors are increasingly acknowledging that 
the November 4 federal budget follows through on Otta-
wa’s pro-business commitments. Further progress on 
Canada-U.S. trade negotiations—an outcome we consid-
er likely in the months ahead—should provide another 
catalyst for domestic equities.
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World: Advanced economies in spending 
mode... for better or worse 
(December �, ����)

When the pandemic struck nearly six years ago, almost 
everyone agreed that governments needed to intervene 
and provide extraordinary support to prevent a complete 
collapse of the economy. As originally envisioned, this 
was to result in a significant but temporary increase in 
budget deficits around the world, which would be 
reversed once a solution was found to reopen econo-
mies. While the initial phase of the plan was successful—
massive public spending did indeed enable the global 
economy to withstand the shock of COVID better than 
expected—the second part remains unfinished to this 
day. Having been unable to completely reverse the lar-
gesse granted during the pandemic, almost all of the 
world's major economies now have larger structural defi-
cits  than before the virus appeared.
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In response to this deterioration, and although hiring con-
ditions remain fairly good in many parts of the world, gov-
ernments in United States, Japan, Canada, and Germany 
have announced new fiscal stimulus plans. The problem is 
that labour markets do not appear to have deteriorated 
sufficiently to justify such interventions. From a wage per-
spective, workers still seem to have the upper hand and 
are not hesitating to demand higher pay after several years 
in which wages have not kept pace with inflation. In a con-
text of modest productivity growth, these demands are 
now translating into a rapid increase in unit labour costs.
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Combined with the implementation of protectionist poli-
cies worldwide, this is now contributing to maintaining 
upward pressure on consumer prices. As a result, head-
line inflation remains above the central bank's target in 
more than 40% of the countries sampled in a recent 
OECD study, twice as many as before the pandemic.

We are therefore in a situation where governments are no 
longer hesitating to loosen their purse strings to support 
the economy, even when inflation remains above target. 
Make no mistake: this propensity to spend on the part of 
the authorities will stimulate growth in the short term. In 
the longer term, however, it could give rise to two distinct 
but interrelated risks: 1) inflation could rise again or, at 
the very least, remain at current elevated levels; 2) a cor-
responding increase in interest rates could raise doubts 
about the fiscal outlook for certain sovereign issuers.

These risks are not merely hypothetical; they have already 
materialized in some parts of the world. Consider the infa-

mous “mini-budget” of former British Prime Minister Liz 
Truss, whose unfunded tax cuts caused gilt prices to fall 
and yields to spike in September 2022. The long-term 
repercussions of this blunder may have been limited, but 
the whole affair nevertheless made market participants 
aware of the risk of neglecting fiscal indicators in invest-
ment decisions. Since then, bond markets seem to have 
taken their watchdog role more seriously, rewarding sound 
fiscal management and punishing careless behavior.

This form of “bond vigilantism” has had some success, as 
demonstrated by the example of the United Kingdom. The 
underperformance of sovereign bonds in that country...

201263_37904d21-7bf9-4407-94d0-10bf8bd99e35.pdf
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It is understandable that the Labour government does not 
want to slow down the economy further at a time when the 
labour market is deteriorating rapidly...
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More broadly, global growth will continue to depend on 
developments in Washington's tariff policy, and on that 
front we see some encouraging signs. Recognizing the 
unpopularity of protectionist measures with a population 
concerned about affordability, the Trump administration 
recently lifted tariffs on certain food products. And while 
the impact of these measures on the average surcharge 
imposed on imported goods will be minimal, they could 
signal a greater openness to compromise in Washington 
on this crucial issue.

We believe that, after disappointing results in recent 
by-elections, Republicans will be careful not to alienate 
voters ahead of next year's midterm elections. To be 
clear, we do not expect a complete reversal by the Trump 
administration on the issue of tariffs, but rather a refo-
cusing toward a policy that primarily targets geopolitical 
adversaries and in which tariffs imposed on allies could 
be reduced.

If we are right, 2026 could offer opportunities for Canada 
and Mexico, which are preparing to renegotiate the 
USMCA. And it goes without saying that a favorable 
trade agreement would go a long way toward stimulating 
the vulnerable economies of both countries. Good news 
would be particularly welcome in Mexico, where GDP 
has contracted over the past 12 months.
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and less competition among companies to poach employ-
ees from their competitors.
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If these indicators are accurate and the labour market 
does indeed stabilize by 2026 (our baseline scenario), we 
believe that inflation could quickly reappear on the radar 
not only of investors, but also of the Federal Reserve. 
Remember that the personal consumption expenditure 
deflator, the central bank's preferred measure of infla-
tion, hit a 17-month high in October...
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FOMC: Job market remains in the driver’s seat
(December ��, ����)

This time last year, the Fed was coming off back-to-back-
to-back rate cuts but was pressing pause on its easing 
cycle. With healthy growth expectations owing in part to 
expected fiscal stimulus, markets saw only modest further 
easing in 2025. For a time, these expectations were playing 
out, although not all for the reasons expected. Growth did 
prove solid but there was also an abrupt upheaval of U.S. 
trade policy that led to worries about inflation and kept the 
Fed hesitant to cut. In the end, a labour market stumble 
proved too worrisome to ignore and once again, the year 
was capped off with three straight cuts.

It’s easy enough to draw parallels to the end of 2024 but 
there are also key differences at the Fed this year. Chief 
among them is the loss of a broad consensus within the 
committee. Not only are there now more decision day dis-
sents, but perspectives on the rate outlook have also 
grown more divergent. Consider that in Dec-24, 10 of 19 
policymakers agreed that two cuts—the median projec-
tion— would be appropriate in 2025. Today’s median dot 
(implying one cut in 2026) is a projection held by just four 
participants. Meanwhile, seven believe rates should be 
25-50 bps higher and eight think more material rate relief 
will be needed.

For those advocating for further rate relief, the justification 
is clear. Downside risks to the labour market are outweigh-
ing upside risks to inflation. That certainly seems to be the 
stance of Fed Chair Powell based on his post-decision 
press conference. He described the labour market as weak 
multiple times and in multiple ways, theorizing that job 
growth is actually negative right now. And while he tech-
nically acknowledged inflation risks, he didn’t sound overly 
alarmed. Instead, he explained that they see tariff inflation 
passing relatively quickly and services inflation continuing 
to moderate. 

To be sure, there were some hawkish elements to the rate 
decision. For example, Powell stated the policy rate is in 
now within a range of neutral estimates. He also assured 
that they’re “well positioned” to deal with tension between 
their mandate objectives. These comments both suggest 
the Fed could hold in January. Nonetheless, it was a dovish 
performance on balance. That leaves risks skewed to fur-
ther near-term easing, a dynamic reflected in Fed pricing 
post-decision. This was not the case a year ago, when the 
last cut was unambiguously hawkish. 

Warren Lovely 
Chief Rates and  
Public Sector Strategist 
416-869-8598

Taylor Schleich 
Rates Strategist 
416-869-8025

Ethan Currie  
Strategist 
403-827-4972
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While markets added to easing bets after the latest Fed 
decision, they still expect only one cut in H1:2026. We feel 
that near-term easing risks are underpriced and see incom-
ing jobs data keeping the Fed in easing mode. Our call for 
two H1 cuts conflicts with the latest dot plot but we’re not 
troubled by that. More of the “important” dots (i.e., Fed 
Governors) seem to be overrepresented in the dovish camp 
(even though Powell downplayed this divide). Moreover, the 
dot plot hasn’t been an accurate indicator of the actual pol-
icy path. Consider that just once in the last 8 years has 
December’s year-ahead median projection materialized.

Don’t confuse our more aggressive Fed outlook with a 
downbeat economic outlook, however. We see solid growth 
continuing into 2026 with a big assist from incoming fiscal 
stimulus. The next few months of jobs data may be soft but 
hiring should start to firm before too long. In fact, there are 
already signs of labour demand beginning to recover and 
by mid-2026, the unemployment rate should be convinc-
ingly moving lower. With inflation remaining near 3%, it will 
become difficult to justify any easing in the second half of 
the year... even for the doves. 

We realize that the end of Powell’s term will bring in a more 
White House-friendly Fed Chair, which will create ongoing 
pressure to ease. But at the end of the day, the Chair rep-
resents just one vote. Moreover, Powell is already on the 
more dovish side of the Committee. Replacing a dove with 
a dove may not move the needle much. 

In “normal” cycles, one would expect Fed easing to lower 
borrowing costs across the yield curve. But that’s not been 
the experience this cycle. Despite 100 bps of cuts last fall, 
longer term treasury yields increased by ~100 bps. Even 
after this latest round of easing, yields have crept higher. 
With sticky inflation, strong GDP growth, loose fiscal policy 
and lower policy rates to characterize the year ahead, we 
see limited scope for this dynamic to reverse course. Indeed, 
our baseline scenario involves very little rate cut pass-
through out the curve. Moreover, there remains a risk that 
long-term yields could breach earlier resistance levels if the 
Fed lets the economy run too hot.  

BoC: Holding time
At the start of the year, OIS markets speculated the BoC 
might ease 2 or 3 times in 2025 to address accumulated 
economic slack, even as data was starting to show signs 
of recovery. Ultimately, cuts came quickly as tariffs were 
threatened, and uncertainty weighed. Worries about infla-
tion prompted a four meeting pause but as the trade war 
fallout became clearer, the BoC finished off the with year 
another 50 basis points of cuts. Our rate outlook from the 
beginning of the year thus proved correct, although we’ll 
admit we didn’t see it playing out like this. 
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After the cut delivered in late October, Macklem declared the 
policy rate was at “about the right level” to keep inflation 
contained and support the economy through its structural 
adjustment. At the time, economic indicators were mixed, 
and many doubted the sustainability of the BoC’s move to 
sidelines. However, data then started to improve materially, 
making it clear that the Bank’s patient stance would be reaf-
firmed in December and that the easing cycle was likely over.  

Undoubtedly, the most significant surprise this fall came 
in the form of the November Labour Force Survey. After 
two strong months of job growth in September and Octo-
ber, a pullback was widely expected. Instead, hiring 
remained strong which helped push the jobless rate down 
to a 16-month low of 6.5%. 

In the blink of an eye, investor attitudes about the health of 
the Canadian economy shifted. Perhaps the economy’s 
resilience to an unsettled trade environment was stronger 
than assumed. Indeed, the modest easing bias that had 
persisted even after the BoC went on hold, quicky turned 
into a tightening bias. The policy rate-sensitive 2-year yield 
surged over 17 basis points on the day, representing the 
largest jobs day rate reaction of the year. 

Importantly, it wasn’t just the labour market’s health that 
was reevaluated. Significant revisions to the past three years 
of GDP data suggested the Canadian economy was in much 
better shape heading into the trade conflict than initially 
reported. While these upward revisions also have a positive 
impact on estimates of potential GDP, we still judge that the 
output gap is smaller than previously assumed. 

A smaller output gap may also help explain recent inflation 
trends. Measures of core/underlying inflation have been 
running above target for most of the year and the earlier 
moderation in inflation momentum has fizzled out more 
recently. Indeed, the market’s earlier easing bias was in 
spite of inflation, not because of it. To be sure, we’re not 
overly concerned about price pressures accelerating. A 
modest output gap should help keep inflation relatively 
well contained. Moreover, we see relief in pipeline from the 
CPI’s rent component (which is currently running much 
hotter than real-time readings of the Canadian rental mar-
ket). Nonetheless, inflation is above target today which 
means the BoC’s stand-pat stance is now better aligned 
its mandate variable.

Despite stronger growth, faster hiring and still-warm inflation, 
the BoC failed to validate the market’s hiking bias. Instead, 
Governor Macklem pointed to weak domestic demand in Q3, 
subdued economy-wide hiring plans and judged that, even 
after recent data, their outlook hasn’t changed. That pro-
duced a moderation in the expected pace of easing. 

It’s not hard to see why the Bank didn’t throw in the towel on 
its earlier, more bearish economic assessment. Some hard 
data have looked great, but other data, including soft data, 
still signal there are problems. 

Interest Rates and Bond Markets
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Even when it comes to the labour market, some jobs data 
aren’t nearly as strong as suggested by the LFS (i.e., SEPH 
jobs data). There’s also uncertainty to contend with. For now, 
Canada’s relatively favourable tariff treatment through 
USMCA is a strength (relative to other countries). But that 
could change in 2026 when the USMCA agreement is up for 
review. We’ve already seen what acute uncertainty can do 
to sentiment and the economy. 

All that to say, we think the Bank is right in waiting for greater 
confirmation of this economic rebound. And while we’re 
skeptical at how strong the rebound in some data has been 
(i.e., hiring), we agree that the worst is behind the Canadian 
economy. Assuming we can get through the aforemen-
tioned USMCA review relatively unscathed, the path of the 
economy is pointed up. That should ultimately lead to rate 
hikes later this year. While that call is driven by our macro-
economic outlook, we’d note that this timing is also consis-
tent with the empirical record. Every BoC cycle is different 
but, on average, the BoC begins to tighten policy roughly 
one year following its final rate cut. 

History also suggests that the yield curve should flatten in 
2026. Since the Bank’s final rate cut in October, the curve has 
done the opposite. However, as we move into 2026 and hikes 
come closer into focus, we expect the flattener to take hold. 

Interest Rates and Bond Markets
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MSCI ACWI: Global earnings surprise  
(December �, ����)

Since the so-called Liberation Day in April—when Washing-
ton unveiled an average effective tariff rate of 30%, a level 
without precedent in U.S. history—the perceived risks to 
the global economy have steadily diminished. What initially 
looked like the opening salvo of a full-blown trade war 
prompted fears of severe retaliation and supply-chain dis-
ruption. Instead, the U.S. administration has since struck 
multiple agreements, bringing the effective tariff rate down 
to 16.5% and securing deals with countries representing 
55% of its imports (chart). The recent de-escalation with 
China, in particular, has been greeted with considerable re-
lief by markets and policymakers alike. 

55%

28%

17%

Trade deal
USMCA
No trade deal

U.S.: Washington came to an agreement with important trade partners
2024 imports by trade relationship situation

NBC Economics and Strategy (data via Bloomberg)

As retaliation against the United States has been con-
tained, the damage to the global economy and corporate 
profits has also been limited. In this context, analysts 
have continued to revise their earnings per share (EPS) 
estimates upwards after significant downward revision 
in H1 2025. Over the past three months, these estimates 
have increased by 2.6%, marking the most significant 
rise since 2022 (chart). 
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Month to 

date

Quarter to 

date
Year to 

date

MSCI ACWI -0.1 2.7 17.2

 MSCI World 0.1 2.7 16.3

  MSCI USA -0.1 2.2 16.4

  MSCI Canada 3.6 4.5 26.2

  MSCI Europe 0.8 3.2 14.6

  MSCI Pacific ex Jp -2.2 -2.0 8.9

  MSCI Japan 0.6 8.5 20.7

 MSCI EM -1.7 2.8 25.4

  MSCI EM EMEA -2.3 -0.8 16.8

  MSCI EM Latin America 4.8 6.5 30.6

  MSCI EM Asia -2.2 3.0 26.3

11/28/2025

NBF Economics and Strategy (data via Refinitiv)

MSCI composite index: Stagnation in November
Price performance (%)

Consequently, the forward PE ratio fell slightly following 
a run that led it to hit a 5-year high (chart)
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earnings growth.  In this context, exceeding those ex-
pectations will be difficult, and because we believe antic-
ipated rate cuts may not materialize amid persistent 
inflation, the risk of equity market volatility is elevated. 
Meanwhile, the S&P/TSX has continued to deliver solid 
performance since our last publication. While valuations 
have moved above their long-term averages, we still see 
additional upside. Investors are increasingly acknowl-
edging that the November 4 federal budget follows 
through on Ottawa’s pro-business commitments. Fur-
ther progress on Canada-U.S. trade negotiations—an 
outcome we consider likely in the months ahead—should 
provide another catalyst for domestic equities.
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Actual Q2 2026 Actual Q2 2026

Index Level Dec-01-25  Target Index Level Dec-01-25  Target
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Dennis Mark, CFA 
Analyst 
416-869-7427

Industrial sector chart highlights
Industrial stocks have been one of the leading sectors for several years but suddenly they are struggling. As a result, 
the S&P/TSX Industrial chart is losing upside momentum and starting to break down from an initial top structure. It 
appears that the best days in this sector are over. In the December/January Vision we highlight several stocks in the 
industrial sector that have turned from a bullish technical profile to a bearish technical profile. 

Technical Analysis
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GFL Environmental (GFL)
A potential one-year top is being carved out on the GFL chart. Relative performance peaked in April and continues to trend lower. Rebound attempts are failing at its 200-day and 
pullbacks are testing important chart support at $60.00. Failing support at $60.00 completes a top that points to a target of $50.00.
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Thomson Reuters (TRI)
A strong downside momentum trend is underway on the TRI chart after breaking two top formations. Breakdowns at $230.00 and $220.00 completed tops that turned the trend 
bearish. Relative performance continues to make new correction lows as the bearish trend plays out. Target is $140.00 to $150.00.
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WSP Global (WSP)
A rising trend on WSP is being challenged as the chart tests important support at $240.00. The chart broke a six-month top at $266.00 as well as its 200-day to turn the chart 
bearish. A big volume selloff after the initial breakdown is bearish. The chart is at a critical juncture where a failure of support at $240.00 breaks an important rising trend line that 
has been tested on many occasions. Target is $190.00 to $200.00 on a break of $240.00.
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In this section, commentaries and  
stock closing prices are based on  
the information available up to  
December 8, 2025.

Information in this section  
is based on NBF analysis and  
estimates and LSEG.

Sector Analysis
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GENERAL TERMS

Stock Sym. = Stock ticker 

Stock Rating = Analyst’s recommendation 

OP = Outperform 
SP = Sector Perform 
UP = Underperform 
TENDER = Recommendation to accept acquisition offer 
UR = Recommendation under review 
R = Restricted stock 

�� = Price target from the previous month.  
� or � = Price target upgrade or downgrade.

Price target = 12-month price target 

�� = Recommendation change from the previous month.  
� or � = Recommendation upgrade or downgrade.

�Shares/Units O/S = Number of shares/units outstanding in millions.

FDEPS = Listed are the fully diluted earnings per share for the last fiscal year reported and our 
estimates for fiscal year 1 (FY1) and 2 (FY2).

EBITDA per share = Listed are the latest actual earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 
amortization for the fiscal year 1 (FY1) and 2 (FY2). 

P/E = Price/earnings valuation multiple. P/E calculations for earnings of zero or negative are 
deemed not applicable (N/A). P/E greater than 100 are deemed not meaningful (nm).  

FDCFPS = Listed are the fully diluted cash flow per share for the last fiscal year reported and our 
estimates for fiscal year 1 (FY1) and 2 (FY2).

EV/EBITDA = This ratio represents the current enterprise value, which is defined as the sum of market 
capitalization for common equity plus total debt, minority interest and preferred stock minus total 
cash and equivalents, divided by earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. 

NAV = Net Asset Value. This concept represents the market value of the assets minus the market 
value of liabilities divided by the shares outstanding.

DEBT/CAPITAL = Evaluates the relationship between the debt load (long-term debt) and the capital 
invested (long-term debt and equity) in the business (based on the latest release).

SECTOR-SPECIFIC TERMS

› OIL AND GAS  

EV/DACF = Enterprise value divided by debt- adjusted cash flow. Used as a valuation multiple. 
DACF is calculated by taking the cash flow from operations and adding back financing costs and 
changes in working capital. 

CFPS/FD = Cash flow per share on a fully diluted basis.

DAPPS = Debt-adjusted production per share. Used for growth comparisons over a normalized 
capital structure. 

D/CF = Net debt (long-term debt plus working capital) divided by cash flow.

› PIPELINES, UTILITIES AND ENERGY INFRASTRUCTURE 

Distributions per Share = Gross value distributed per share for the last year and expected for 
fiscal year 1 & 2 (FY1 & FY2).

Cash Yield = Distributions per share for fiscal year 1 & 2 (FY1 & FY2) in percentage of actual price.

Distr. CF per Share-FD = Funds from operations less maintenance  
capital expenditures on a fully diluted per share basis.

Free-EBITDA = EBITDA less maintenance capital expenditures.

P/Distr. CF = Price per distributable cash flow.

Debt/DCF = This ratio represents the actual net debt of the company (long-term debt plus 
working capital based on the latest annual release) on the distributable cash flow.

› FINANCIALS �DIVERSIFIED� & FINANCIAL SERVICES

Book value = Net worth of a company on a per share basis. It is calculated by taking the total 
equity of a company from which we subtract the preferred share capital divided by the number of 
shares outstanding (based on the latest release). 

P/BV = Price per book value.

› REAL ESTATE

Distributions per Unit = Gross value distributed per unit for the last year  
and expected for fiscal year 1 & 2 (FY1 & FY2).

Cash Yield = Distributions per share for fiscal year 1 & 2 (FY1 & FY2) in percentage of actual price.

FFO = Funds from Operations is a measure of the cash generated in a given period. It is 
calculated by taking net income and adjusting for changes in fair value of investment properties, 
amortization of investment property, gains and losses from property dispositions, and property 
acquisition costs on business combinations.

FD FFO = Fully diluted Funds from Operations.

P/FFO = Price per Funds from Operations.

› METALS AND MINING: PRECIOUS METALS / BASE METALS

P/CF = Price/cash flow valuation multiple. P/CFPS calculations for cash flow of zero or negative 
are deemed not applicable (N/A). P/CFPS greater than 100 are deemed not meaningful (nm).

P/NAVPS = Price per net asset value per share.

› SPECIAL SITUATIONS

�FDDCPS = Fully diluted distributable cash flow per share. Cash flow (EBITDA less interest, cash 
taxes, maintenance capital expenditures and any one-time charges) available to be paid to 
common shareholders while taking into consideration any possible sources of conversion to 
outstanding shares such as convertible bonds and stock options. 

› SUSTAINABILITY AND CLEAN TECH

Sales per share = revenue/fully diluted shares outstanding.

P/S = Price/sales

› TRANSPORTATION AND INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS

FDFCFPS = Fully diluted free cash flow per share.

P/CFPS = Price/cash flow per share valuation multiple. P/CFPS calculations for cash flow of 
zero or negative are deemed not applicable (N/A). P/CFPS greater than 100 are deemed not 
meaningful (nm).

Sector Analysis

201263_37904d21-7bf9-4407-94d0-10bf8bd99e35.pdf



 42VISION DECEMBER 2025 / JANUARY 2026   |
Back to Research Analysts pageBanking & Insurance

Canadian Banks & Lifecos 

Royal Bank of Canada – Solid operating quarter + ROE target increased
RY capped a stellar fiscal 2025 with stellar Q4/25 results. We note that outperformance was not solely driven by the 
Capital Markets business (though it helped), with Canadian banking and Wealth segments also exceeding expecta-
tions. Beyond the quarter, RY hiked its medium-term ROE target to 17%+ from 16%+ and (among other things) guided 
to stable impaired loan loss provisions in fiscal 2026. 

Canadian Banks – Q�/���� Earnings Recap
Banks delivered excellent Q4/25 results, outlook commentary was constructive and the regulatory environment is 
becoming more supportive. Then again, the sector is trading at >13x forward EPS, which fully reflects these posi-
tives. In turn, we believe stock performance hinges on EPS revisions. We will explore this issue in greater detail in our 
upcoming 2026 sector outlook. 

Gabriel Dechaine 
Analyst 
416-869-7442 
—
Associates:
Jacob Gardiner: 437-518-2299 
Pranoy Kurian: 416-507-9568

Sector Analysis
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Highlights

  ���ECN Capital: ECN Agrees to be Acquired at a Modest Premium
We view the announced acquisition as a nice liquidity event that provides certainty of value for long-term share-
holders, particularly given ECN's concentrated ownership structure and low trading volume. Support from Cham-
pion Homes, Inc. (NYSE: SKY) and insiders representing 26% of voting power materially increases the likelihood 
of approval. That said, we believe the transaction multiple (9.2x 2026e) is modest and the premium to the current 
trading price (~1%) is thin, particularly given the operating businesses appear to be at an inflection point (see Q3-25 
results). We believe the ~1.9% break fee is low enough to invite competing bids. Lastly, not all long-term sharehold-
ers may see this deal as fair value. Voss Capital, the largest shareholder at 16.7%, stated in their Q2-25 letter on 
August 22, 2025: "ECN is trading at just ~11x 2025 P/E and ~8.8x 2026 P/E — multiples we feel are far too low for 
a rapidly growing, high margin niche loan origination and servicing platform that has indubitable strategic value." 

  ���Element Fleet: Consistent Execution
Net revenues of $306 million was in line while operating expenses of $129 million slightly beat. This is a positive 
quarter for EFN delivering 14% y/y EPS growth and a small 3% EPS beat. Revenue growth of 10% and continued 
operating margin expansion give us confidence in the outlook. In addition, we view the return to VUM growth and 
continued uptick in NIM (excluding GOS) as positive underlying drivers. On the nitpick side, service revenues were 
a touch light to estimates (though 3% q/q growth suggests a strong hand-off) and order activity softened a bit 
(however management remains confident client activity will pick up in the near term). Looking ahead, EFN will pro-
vide 2026 guidance with Q4-25 results, both of which we expect will further reinforce EFN's strong growth outlook.

  ���Fairfax Financial: Solid quarter with decent underlying growth
FFH reported diluted EPS of $52.04, above the Street's $51.61. These results translate to an impressive annualized 
ROE of 18% that drove a 4% q/q increase in BVPS to $1,204. The hot topic for the industry is softening commercial 
lines. FFH reported impacts in Q3 were isolated to its Canadian business, Northbridge and modestly impacting Odys-
sey's commercial auto line. While GPW declined ~1% on a consolidated basis, GPW growth was up 3% y/y excluding 
one significant terminated contract at Gulf Insurance. All other business lines reported positive growth in GPW with 
modest rate increases. We reiterate our view that FFH is relatively well insulated to a softening commercial cycle given 
i) a diversified group of insurance exposures, ii) underwriting income only represents ~20% of FFH's operating income 
(vs. 50% for Intact Financial), iii) our growth forecasts are already in the low single-digit range.

Jaeme Gloyn, CFA 
Analyst 
416-869-8042 
—
Associate:
Jack Cohen: 416-869-7505

Sector Analysis

Selections
› �ECN Capital
› Element Fleet Management
› Fairfax Financial
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Mkt Shares Stock Last FDEPS Book Value per Share 12-Mth
Stock Stock Cap O/S Price Year est. est. P/E Last est. est. P/BV Div. Price
Sym. Rating
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Maxim Sytchev 
Analyst 
416-869-6517
—
Associates:
Kazim Naqvi  
416-869-6754
Roman Pshenychnyi  
416-869-7937

Sector Analysis

Selections
› �ATS Corporation
› Bird Construction
› RB Global

RB Global Inc.: Downdraft presents an opportunity; upgrade to Outperform

  ���Market share recovery is hard to deny; momentum is long term in nature. 
Despite Copart beating slightly on the bottom line for FQ1/26 (see our take - Copart FQ1/26 - one quarter could be 
a fluke, but three in a row is a trend (that benefits RBA)), revenues were soft as unit volumes were weighed down by 
a number of industry-wide factors including higher rates of uninsured drivers, less comprehensive insurance cov-
erage, and far lower CAT activity vs. a very active FQ1/25. These are, of course, legitimate factors, but hardly justify 
the diverging unit growth rate vs. RBA (see below). Market share shifts and loss rates among insurers naturally ebb 
and flow over time, but these are more subtle and long term in nature, and we do not think they are a (sufficient) 
explanatory factor. As such, we believe that RBA’s market share has now definitely inflected (after bottoming out at 
about half that of Copart in North America), helped by recent wins with Suncorp in Australia and Direct Line in the 
UK, which are still ramping up to full run rates. Management attributes these wins to strong execution and a sharp 
focus on service improvements (see Service improvements at IAA are real and Interesting IAA-released data points 
support our prior service improvements findings). Given the complex logistics and contracted nature of underlying 
operations, we believe these gains will persist for the foreseeable future.

  ���Refreshing context around valuation – it has contracted materially to attractive levels; discount to 
CPRT virtually erased. 
The market share dynamic appears to have been digested by CPRT investors, as the company’s NTM P/E has con-
tracted from close to 40x at the start of the year to under 24x today, as earnings expectations have remained 
largely static in recent quarters. In a duopolistic context, one would expect Copart’s loss to be RBA’s gain, but 
this has not been the case as the latter’s valuation has also fallen significantly to well below post-2017 averages 
(we do acknowledge RBA adds back SBC and material restructuring expenses post-IAA). As such, we expect the 
divergence in earnings expectation that has materialized over the last two years to persist going forward as RBA 
continues to claw back market share, rationalize its cost base, and pay down debt to further improve optionality 
(leverage now at only 1.4x) and enable growth (including M&A, such as the recent Smith Broughton acquisition). 
The backdrop is of course not picture perfect (see our May downgrade for a discussion around risks - Being tactical 
on key drivers lull, downgrading to Sector Perform), but that is hardly ever the case. While we expect a tougher set 
of comps in Q4/25E, we are nevertheless encouraged by management’s execution and accompanying increase in 
the stability and magnitude of pro-forma EPS growth.

  ���Bottom line - downdraft opens the door for an upgrade
We downgraded RBA shares in late May 2025 on concerns around lacklustre GTV growth; since then, share have 
declined -10% vs. the S&P TSX moving up +17%. We were initially surprised by the post Q2/25 jump on what we 
viewed as a guide down and the current outlook (0% - 1% consolidated GTV advance for 2025E) does imply that 
the construction backdrop has become more challenging, not less (while we have also seen less hurricane activity). 
At the same time, we are fully cognizant of the fact that the intermittent times of inactivity are generally transient 
as fleets age and velocity of equipment improves over time. We cannot fathom a (realistic) scenario whereby policy 
uncertainty lasts into 2026E and 2027E; importantly, the best leading indicator that we have found so far (Cater-
pillar’s (NYSE: CAT; Not Rated) inventory y/y change) has crested into a positive territory, portending a better CC&T 
outlook with a delay of 6 to 9 months; lastly, confirmation around IAA regaining some market share appears to have 
been solidified in multiple consecutive prints vs. Copart (the outcome being a lagging indicator of improved exe-
cution, a dynamic we documented in our channel checking – Service improvements at IAA are real). One concern 
that we do need to express explicitly is for how long can RBA / Copart co-exist without damaging themselves by 
engaging in price competition; note for example that the Purple Wave deal came AFTER RBA had acquired IAA, an 
interesting time to go after the construction market on the part of CPRT; the latter has a US$5+ billion war chest and 
could elect to accelerate M&A in CC&T (note of course the company no longer has a premium multiple but paying 

201263_37904d21-7bf9-4407-94d0-10bf8bd99e35.pdf

https://nbf.bluematrix.com/links2/doc/html/9c975926-ed3c-4d71-9a6d-6a665eca8481?id=cm9tYW4ucHNoZW55Y2hueWlAbmJjLmNhOjc6
https://nbf.bluematrix.com/links2/doc/html/9c975926-ed3c-4d71-9a6d-6a665eca8481?id=cm9tYW4ucHNoZW55Y2hueWlAbmJjLmNhOjc6
https://nbf.bluematrix.com/links2/doc/html/2be80369-c695-4873-a7c1-d5c74627ddd2?id=cm9tYW4ucHNoZW55Y2hueWlAbmJjLmNhOjc6
https://nbf.bluematrix.com/links2/doc/html/c812a369-f6f5-4294-947e-6ea9f3895125?id=cm9tYW4ucHNoZW55Y2hueWlAbmJjLmNhOjc6
https://nbf.bluematrix.com/links2/doc/html/c812a369-f6f5-4294-947e-6ea9f3895125?id=cm9tYW4ucHNoZW55Y2hueWlAbmJjLmNhOjc6
https://nbf.bluematrix.com/links2/doc/html/1a3be2b2-a30c-41b9-990a-41bada092f14?id=cm9tYW4ucHNoZW55Y2hueWlAbmJjLmNhOjc6
https://nbf.bluematrix.com/links2/doc/html/1a3be2b2-a30c-41b9-990a-41bada092f14?id=cm9tYW4ucHNoZW55Y2hueWlAbmJjLmNhOjc6
https://nbf.bluematrix.com/links2/doc/html/2be80369-c695-4873-a7c1-d5c74627ddd2?id=cm9tYW4ucHNoZW55Y2hueWlAbmJjLmNhOjc6


 46VISION DECEMBER 2025 / JANUARY 2026   |
Back to Research Analysts pageIndustrial Products

Sector Analysis

12-mth Stock Last
Stock Stock

201263_37904d21-7bf9-4407-94d0-10bf8bd99e35.pdf



 47VISION DECEMBER 2025 / JANUARY 2026   |
Back to Research Analysts pageMerchandising & Consumer Products

Alimentation Couche-Tard Inc. (TSX: ATD)

  ������EPS was $0.78 vs. NBCM/cons. at $0.73/$0.75; LY was $�.��
(1) The Q2/F26 EPS beat to NBCM was driven by better fuel (+$0.06) and merchandising (+$0.03), partly offset by 
higher SG&A (-$0.05) among other factors. Call commentary pointed to market share growth. If sustained, this 
should support an inflection in EPS growth trends (was negative in seven of the last nine quarters). (2) Revenue 
was $17.9 bln vs. NBCM at $17.7 bln and cons. at $18.0 bln; LY was $17.4 bln. (3) Merchandise gross profit was 
$1,660 mln vs. NBCM at $1,625 mln; LY was $1,519 mln. (4) Fuel and other gross profit was $1,747 mln vs. NBCM 
at $1,669 mln; LY was $1,632 mln. (5) The quarterly dividend was raised to Cdn$0.215, higher by 10.3%.

  ������Merchandising trends are improving; food gaining traction
(1) Merchandising sssg was positive across all regions, driven partly by improving food execution (early Q3/
F26 >1 mln meal deals/week sold vs. >850 thousand/week in Q2/F26). (2) Early Q3/F26 U.S. merchandising 
trends were impacted by a government shutdown, but improved subsequently. Regionally, Midwest strength 
was offset by Southern pressure (softer traffic); basket grew across the U.S. (3) Canada performance was solid, 
albeit ATD expressed caution given a more temperate retail outlook. (4) Europe introduced meal deals and is 
approaching U.S. levels, which we view to be positive. (5) ATD will host a business update on February 11, 2026.

  ������Maintaining our thesis
(1) The key for ATD is to deliver sustained growth via organic drivers and complementary acquisitions, in addition 
to share repurchases. We believe EPS growth is beginning to inflect positively. (2) Our analysis of ATD's historical 
share price performance overwhelmingly (~98% of instances) suggests that returns have been positive one year 
out (average return of 22%) when shares were bought at the current valuation of 16-17x NTM P/E.

  Outperform rating; Price Target is Cdn$86 
We value ATD at 16.0x our F27/F28 EPS (adj. for FX).

Vishal Shreedhar 
Analyst 
416-869-7930 
—
Associates: 
Anshul Agarwala: 416-869-6767
Gabriel Chiu: 416-507-9009

Sector Analysis

Selection
› �Groupe Dynamite Inc.
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Copper Prices Supported by Resilient Demand, Supply Disruptions
The copper market continues to trade on sentiment and news flow as prices experience volatility in 2025, impacted 
by tariff announcements, China recovery hopes, supply disruptions and AI power centre beliefs. While Chinese hous-
ing markets remain subdued, previous fears of an escalating trade war have largely subsided. Supply disruptions 
from large-scale mines have supported copper prices, along with the backdrop of increasing future demand from EV 
production, AI power needs and data centres. Prices rose after guidance from Grasberg was lowered due to a major 
mudslide, following large-scale disruptions at Komoa-Kakula and El Teniente.

Long-term fundamentals remain favourable given the lack of advanced-stage projects in the pipeline to meet rising 
demand stemming from global energy needs (including renewables). Development projects have been slowed by 
inflationary pressures, localized labour shortages and persistent supply chain disruptions as well as increasing capital 
costs for mine expansions. We expect to see another wave of projects advancing in the coming years; however, the 
current pace is well behind levels necessary to meet longer-term demand growth.

Green infrastructure and electric vehicles (EVs) are emerging as the dominant story for long-term copper demand as 
developed countries require a significant buildout of the power grid and battery electric vehicles requiring 3x the cop-
per of internal combustion engine vehicles. In our view, long-term fundamentals remain driven by the green energy 
transition and a lack of an advanced-stage project pipeline building a structural deficit in the coming years, a theme 
which may be slowed by tariffs/USA policy changes but unlikely to be derailed completely.

Top picks: 

  ������Capstone Copper (CS: TSX) � We are constructive on the long-term growth outlook for the company as we see 
expansion opportunities and potential cost savings through the MV-SD district integration plan as well as several 
near-mine exploration opportunities to provide further scale. Capstone has sold a 25% stake in the Santo Domingo 
development project for US$300 million, a premium to our Base Case and represents a positive step in the devel-
opment pathway, while providing capital commitments for incremental resource growth (as well as oxide/cobalt 
production). Capstone has an opportunity to further de-risk development through partnering on associated infra-
structure for the project in the coming months ahead of an investment decision.

  ������Lundin Mining (LUN: TSX) � Lundin’s valuation is supported by a stable operating outlook, strong FCF generation 
and upcoming catalysts through elimination of net debt following the sale of its European business (Neves-Corvo 
and Zinkgruvan) for US$1.4 billion in cash proceeds. While risks are expected to build related to capital commit-
ments associated with the Josemaria/Filo JV, we do not see any significant near-term cash burden and expect to 
see several positive catalysts including exploration updates from Filo del Sol and an initial Phase 1 technical report 
in H1/26.

  ������NGEx Minerals (NGEX: TSX) � The last one standing in the Vicuña District, the scale of the Lunahuasi discovery 
is still unfolding as results from a "Maximum Growth" drill campaign completed this year are being continuously 
released. The entire strike length on NGEx claims is host to large high-grade structures, which are still open.

  ������Solaris Resources. (SLS: TSX) � Solaris continues to advance its large-scale Warintza project toward an initial tech-
nical report in H2/25 with discounted valuation supported by incremental exploration success and emigration of 
the company to Switzerland providing more strategic alternatives to crystallize value.

Sector Analysis

Selections
› �Capstone Copper 
› �Lundin Mining
› �NGEx Minerals
› �Solaris Resources
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Precious Metals Remain Well Supported

  ����Eye on U.S. inflation, U.S. Trade Policy and Fed interest rate decisions which will drive spot gold prices. 
We can measure the relationship between inflation and interest rates by monitoring the change in real rates. The 
U.S. Fed began to raise interest rates in March 2022, delivering several outsized hikes during the year. After leav-
ing rates unchanged since July 2023, the U.S. Fed began its rate cut cycle at the September 2024 meeting with a 
50-bps cut. In 2025 the Fed cut by 25 bps in September and October, with the latest market consensus pointing 
to an expectation of an additional ~25 bps of rate cuts to end the year. We believe the spot gold price and gold 
equities could prove volatile in the near term around key U.S. economic data releases and policy decisions. The 
macroeconomic backdrop remains supportive of precious metal prices with ongoing political uncertainty, declin-
ing real rates, persistent inflation and central banks remaining net purchasers. Given the strong run-up in prices, 
we expect a period of consolidation, but are more constructive on silver given the elevated Au/Ag ratio, continued 
supply deficits and heightened silver outperformance later in precious metals rallies.

  ���Top Picks offer dependable results, strong balance sheets and numerous catalysts. 
We believe the companies that are most likely to outperform are those with (1) management teams with solid track 
records of executing on guidance, (2) strong balance sheets, (3) encouraging Y/Y guidance with growth in produc-
tion and/or declining costs and (4) FCF generation.

Sector Analysis
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Selections
Gold/Silver Producers: 
› �Alamos Gold Inc. (AGI: TSX, C$64.00 target)
› �Artemis Gold Inc. (ARTG: TSX, C$47.00 target)
› �Barrick Mining (ABX: TSX; C$65.00 target)
› �Endeavour Silver Corp. (EDR: TSX, C$19.00 target)
› �Endeavour Mining plc (EDV: TSX, C$76.00 target)
› �G Mining Ventures (GMIN: TSX; C$40.00 target)
› �IAMGOLD Corp (IMG: TSX, C$23.00 target)
› �Torex Gold Resources Inc. (TXG: TSX, C$86.00 target)
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Crude Oil Outlook
Sentiment for crude oil has diverged from the fundamental backdrop, where a cautious tone towards expected over-supply 
in H2/25 (currently -2.5 mmbbl/d under-supplied) has not matched the relative resilience in pricing. Still, a structural shift 
in the crude storage levels is expected in H2/25, with sizable leads (and seasonal) builds over the next month. General 
skepticism for production vs. capacity remains. Adding to these expectations is acknowledging the fact U.S. and global 
crude inventories remain at historical low levels. OPEC barrels are increasingly dominating the landscape (logically given 
returning barrels) relative to the non-OPEC and the U.S. (which are forecasted to plateau if not contract). The accelerated 
restoration of these barrels to the market suggests fundamental expectations for building inventories and falling prices. 
That said, the market has looked through that dynamic (validating the cartel's approach), as demand has been sound, 
Non-OPEC growth is limited, geopolitical risks (sanctions, recently adding Russia to the list consisting of Iran, Venezuela 
and Iraq/Kurdistan) and generally low inventories support the ability to absorb the increment. Time will tell which camp is 
correct, as risks remain (Macro and China demand). In Canada, optimism has been maintained through a very functional 
backdrop, where TMX continues to support egress and inventories in support of domestic production & realizations.

Natural Gas Outlook
NYMEX has climbed significantly, now entering the $5/mcf territory over the last week (rally surpasses the $4.50/
MMBtu mark during the week ending December 5, marking a peak since November 2022) on account of Russian 
supply risk. This rally is one of the strongest seen since 2013. Like oil, gas fundamentals are diverging from sentiment, 
albeit in a more opportunistic fashion. Notably, while prices have been weak & languishing through the summer, the 
fundamental outlook is set to meaningfully improve with structural change (power, LNG), potentially pivoting to mate-
rial under-supply to drive storage into deficit in support of pricing and valuations of the sector. Risk as you see fit, as 
the market continues to take a wait and see approach. As it relates to the AECO market, basis has begun to normalize 
(more a function of weak NYMEX), while the outcome of LNG Canada's ramp will largely dictate the prospects for the 
long-term (potentially compounded by Phase 2 to come), to support supply/demand, storage and price.

Top picks: 

  ������Suncor Energy Inc. (SU: TSX; NYSE)
Underpinned by much-improved asset performance and a uniquely integrated portfolio, Suncor has undergone a cul-
tural shift over the last couple of years, with many records achieved in both the upstream and downstream (including 
production and utilizations), a testament to the significant operational improvements implemented across the port-
folio. Thanks to leveraging the interconnectivity of its upstream assets, Suncor has made step-change gains by mini-
mizing downtime and optimizing output volumes, driving operating costs per barrel down significantly over the same 
period, while its downstream segment and marketing channels have consistently improved margins, underscoring 
our view that Suncor is one of the best integrated businesses on the continent. Despite the substantial operational 
and organizational achievements, Suncor has an attractive relative valuation, trading at more than a 2.0x discount to 
its 2017-2019 EV/DACF historical average. Furthermore, we expect to see significant per-share metric accretion as 
buybacks compound over time following the company’s recent shift towards 100% FCF returned to shareholders.

  ������Tourmaline Oil Corp. (TOU: TSX) 
As one of Canada's largest natural gas producers, Tourmaline remains one of our top picks for its exposure to the natural 
gas trade, the result of well-capitalized and strong organic operations with fundamental tailwinds (cost, capital efficien-
cies and netback) to support a solid value proposition. Additional strength is seen in the balance sheet, deep inventory 
and top-tier cost structure as the company generates extensive FCF. In the current macro environment, Tourmaline is one 
of the most investable names, where it holds positive and well-supported liquidity and exposure to several value-addi-
tive themes, which in sum, support what is already an attractive valuation. Furthermore, the company exhibits a strong 
commitment to returning capital to shareholders, as exemplified by its recent slew of special dividend announcements.

Sector Analysis
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Overview

  ������Commodities update
Crude settled at ~US$60/bbl, following further OPEC+ ramping production and ongoing geopolitical tensions 
including ongoing Russia-Ukraine tensions. WTI averaged ~US$59 through the month of November, declining from 
the October average of ~US$60/bbl, while WTI continues to slide despite OPEC announcing a pause in Q1/26 
driven by OPEC production increases in conjunction with Russian/Ukrainian peace plans underway. On the gas 
front, NYMEX averaged ~US$4.47/mmbtu through November, tapping up from the October average of ~US$3.35/
mmbtu, with AECO averaging $2.33/mmbtu reflecting a month-over-month increase of ~64%. On the marketing 
front, the WCS heavy differential averaged ~US$12/bbl for November remaining relatively flat, suggesting modest 
q/q crude oil marketing margins. 

  ������Pipelines & Midstream Update
› �AltaGas: Announced its 2026 guidance and strategic priorities, including expectations of achieving 2026e nor-

malized EBITDA of $1,925-$2,025 million and normalized EPS of $2.20-$2.45, while forecasting its capital pro-
gram to come in at $1.6 billion with ~27% allocated to Midstream projects, ~69% to Utilities and the balance to 
upgrade systems/technology to improve long-term operating efficiency. Meanwhile, the company has increased 
its dividend by another 6% (matching our forecast) to $1.34/sh annually, while extending its 5-7% dividend growth 
CAGR through 2030 (was 2029). The company remains focused on strategic priorities through 2026 including 
optimizing assets for maximum returns, active de-risking, continued balance sheet deleveraging, advancing key 
growth projects, and continuing to drive long-term growth projects. ALA remains committed to deleveraging 
its balance sheet towards its 4.65x adj. D/EBITDA target, aligning with a BBB-mid investment grade credit rat-
ing, having opted to retain its non-core 10% stake in the 2.0 bcf/d Mountain Valley Pipeline (MVP) and commer-
cially secured 0.6 bcf/d Boost expansion and 31-mile Southgate expansion. Recall, Fitch and S&P recently revised 
ALA's rating outlook to Stable and Positive (from Negative), respectively, while expecting FFO/D to range between 
13-15% in 2026 and targeting 16% by 2027 following MVP retention and enhanced financial flexibility.

› �Enbridge: Released its 2026 financial guidance including adj. EBITDA of $20.2-$20.8 billion and AFFO/sh of $5.70-
$6.10, while reaffirming its 7-9% EBITDA CAGR outlook for 2023-2026 as well as 4-6% average annual EPS and 
~3% annual AFFO/sh growth (~5% growth for EBITDA, EPS and AFFO beyond 2026). The company expects to fin-
ish the year at the top end of its full-year 2025e adj. EBITDA guidance of $19.4-$20.0 billion and the midpoint of its 
$5.50-$5.90 AFFO/sh guidance range. Meanwhile, the company expects to deploy ~$10 billion of growth capital 
throughout 2026, versus its $9-$10 billion of annual investment capacity as well as ~$1.2 billion of maintenance 
capital, expecting to end the year within its 4.5-5.0x D/EBITDA target range.

› �Gibson: Unveiled its plan to achieve 7%+ annual Infrastructure EBITDA per share growth through 2030 (including 
2%/year from capital-free asset optimization opportunities), delivering 100%+ total shareholder return through 
the end of the decade including annual dividend growth of 3-5%. On the Marketing front, GEI sees a gradual return 
towards the low end of the company's longer-term guidance of $80-$120 million per year by 2030, supported by 
its newfound U.S. marketing efforts. GEI is targeting 2026 growth capex of $100-$150 million, and has sanc-
tioned the $50 million Wink-to-Gateway integration project at a 5x build multiple (ISD Q3/26), which includes two 
new 50,000 bbl tanks at the Wink Terminal along with the Gateway Harvest Twin pipeline connection, enabling 
higher throughput with concurrent flow of Permian and Eagleford volumes and increased sourcing of supply for 
Gateway counterparties. Meanwhile, GEI renewed a 20-year take-or-pay agreement for refined product services 
at its Edmonton Terminal, while extending its terminal storage agreement by an incremental 10 years with a senior 
integrated oil sands customer.
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  ������Power & Utilities Update
› �TransAlta: Announced it has entered a definitive agreement with Hut 8 Corp. and Macquarie Equipment Finance Ltd., the parent of Far North Power Corporation, to acquire 

Far North and its entire business operations in Ontario for ~$95 million. The acquisition adds four natural gas-fired generation facilities with 310 MW of capacity and ~$30 
million of average annual adj. EBITDA (68% contracted for five years commencing May 1, 2026), with the transaction expected to close by Q1/26, subject to customary closing 
conditions, including receipt of regulatory approvals. The portfolio includes 310 MW of contracted gas-fired generation facilities consisting of the 120 MW Iroquois Falls, 110 
MW Kingston, 40 MW North Bay and 40 MW Kapuskasing facilities with ~68% of the portfolio gross margin contracted for five years commencing May 1, 2026, with attractive 
recontacting fundamentals in the long term, increasing TA's Ontario footprint to 1,300 MW. Earlier this year, Far North secured five-year capacity contracts across the 310 MW 
portfolio through the Ontario IESO Medium-Term 2 (MT2) auction, transitioning the power generation assets from short-term seasonal arrangements to long-term investment 
grade backed revenue commitments, increasing cash flow stability and duration while preserving merchant energy revenue upside.

Top picks: 
We screen our top picks using a multi-pronged approach for 1) double-digit free cash flow (AFFO) yield; 2) healthy balance sheet metrics; 3) attractive per share growth; and  
4) strong catalyst potential.

Units Unit Market Net
Stock Stock O/S Price Cap. est. est. est. est. est. est. Debt/ Price Combined
Sym. Rating
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December REIT Highlights

  ������Real Estate - Re�ecting on in�ections, �ve years out from the pandemic we are still emerging from its shadow
For 2026 we are focusing on what is working and attractively valued. On this basis, non-tenant-controlled retail 
and storage top our total return expectations. Elsewhere, we are grappling with enticing valuations but moderating 
growth in apartments / industrial vs. strong fundamentals but a somewhat crowded trade in seniors. Macro uncer-
tainty doesn't help but nonetheless we think REITs are priced appropriately and warrant a look from generalists as 
an alternative to some of the frothier sectors (and debt) currently garnering the lion share of capital flows.

We aren't making many changes to targets, NAVs or estimates. In arriving at our targets, we apply a 12x FFO/
unit multiple on our new 2027 estimates, representing a 1x discount to five-year averages (over a 3x discount to 
2018/19 levels) and a modest 0.7x premium to trading.

2027 Estimates – Stable ops with a moderating interest rate headwind. We are forecasting consistent but solid 
earnings growth in 2026 (+7%) vs. 2025 (+5%) with an expectation for similar performance in 2027 (+6%).

  ������Extendicare Inc. - A healthy dose of growth and a thesis ahead of schedule
EXE announced the acquisition of CBI HHC from OMERS PE for $584 million. The acquisition was partially funded 
from a public offering ($200 million, 10.6 million units, 8.5% discount), increasing liquidity and firmly making it a 
candidate for index inclusion. On closing, EXE will fund a majority of the remainder from an upsized term loan and 
revolver. We expect the achievement of IG status will result in a portion of term debt being placed via an unsecured 
issuance and EXE's revolver being paid down on the sale of to-be-initiated Class C projects plus retained cash flows.

Transformational acquisition proving out EXE's M&A potential. Acquiring CBI HHC lowers its dependence on a sin-
gle labour market with non-ON HHC revenue increasing to ~18%. It also increases its service offering (17% relates 
to SCS), and potential for future acquisition opportunities, leading to our revised multiple of 8.25x.

  ������Allied Properties REIT - Moving to Sector Perform: Distribution Adjustment Welcome, Some Balance Sheet 
Work Remains
Non-transaction-related cash flow remains muted, but distribution adjustment helps stem the cash drag: We have 
been proponents of a distribution cut for some time to better position the REIT for a slower office recovery and in 
light of balance sheet deterioration arising from recent development / acquisition activity. This provides more time 
to bridge the gap to condo deliveries, asset sales and the wind-down of the loans receivable program. It is earnings 
and NAV accretive, although we still expect the next few years to be negatively impacted by the completion of devel-
opment projects and associated de-capitalization of interest as well as lower returns on repatriated capital from the 
loans receivable program.

While we expect downward pressure on the stock with the cut given a credibility gap arising from a reversal in stance 
on the distribution, we are moving back to Sector Perform as the cut is a move in the right direction.
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Boyd Acquires Joe Hudson’s Collision Center for $1.3 Billion

On October 29th, Boyd announced the acquisition of the sixth largest multi-shop operator (MSO), Joe Hudson’s Col-
lision Center (JHCC), for an enterprise value of $1.3 billion. 

JHCC operates 258 locations across 18 Southeastern states, a region benefiting from compelling tailwinds. Vehicle 
miles traveled have risen 4.3% since 2019, outpacing the 0.2% growth in non-JHCC states, while population growth 
has averaged a 1.2% CAGR, ~40 bps above the national trend. This strategic footprint enhances Boyd’s hub-and-
spoke model, driving operational efficiency, lowering costs, accelerating cycle times, and strengthening relation-
ships with major insurance carriers, critical for capturing incremental DRP volumes.

The deal effectively pulls forward ~2.5 years of unit growth, leaving a clear runway toward Boyd’s 1,400-location tar-
get by 2029. Despite combining two leading MSOs, the collision repair industry remains highly fragmented, with the 
combined entity representing ~7.6% market share, underscoring significant consolidation opportunities.

  ���25% accretion to EPS in 2027e
Based on JHCC’s LTM Adj. EBITDA of $104 million, the transaction multiple was ~11x EV/EBITDA. Annualization of 
recent JHCC acquisitions adds $5 million and maturation of new locations contributes another $19 million, bring-
ing total incremental Adj. EBITDA to $24 million and reduces the multiple to ~9x pre-synergies. Further improve-
ment to 6.6–7.1x is expected following the realization of $35–$45 million in synergies, primarily from procurement 
savings (~$17 million), administrative efficiencies (~$14 million) and platform densification (~$6 million), with 50% 
anticipated in year one and full capture by year three. The transaction is projected to deliver roughly 25% EPS 
accretion by 2027e, inclusive of equity financing.

  ���Concurrent U.S. IPO raise 
Boyd completed an IPO on the NYSE under ticker “BGSI”, offering 6.36 million shares for gross proceeds of $897 
million (US$141/share). This increased Boyd’s share count from 21.52 million to 27.89 million, up 29.6% on a fully 
diluted basis. To support the acquisition of JHCC, BYD also issued ~$375 million in unsecured notes, priced at 
5.50%. Pro forma JHCC, leverage is expected to rise to ~3.4x Net Debt/EBITDA (ex-leases) at closing, then decline 
to ~2.9x within a year and ~2.7x by 2027e, supported by EBITDA growth and synergy capture, while remaining 
within covenant flexibility and trending toward the company’s 2–2.5x comfort range.

  ���Cdn$290 Target, Outperform rating
Our Cdn$290 target is based on 12x 2027e EV/EBITDA, equivalent to a 4.5% FCF yield and replicated in our DCF 
using a 9.3% discount rate. We rate BYD Outperform, supported by a robust roll-up strategy, margin expansion 
potential, early signs of SSSG growth acceleration, and a clear consolidation opportunity in the U.S. market. 
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Renewable energy infrastructure stocks are safe havens with growth
Our renewable energy infrastructure coverage has performed poorly over the last couple of years, with higher bond 
yields, rising construction costs and unfavourable weather. However, the industry remains well-supported by long-
term contracted cash flows on existing assets, inflation to power costs, competitive costs for power from renewable 
energy and government policies that support growth. With this, we believe Independent Power Producers (IPPs) could 
recover as safe havens in uncertain times. Additionally, as the uncertainty of tariff impacts looms on manufacturers 
with U.S. sale exposure, HPS.A has also come under pressure; however, with an emergence of data centres as a key 
backlog and long-term growth driver for the business, this pressure has been more than offset.

  ������Hammond Power Solutions Inc. (HPS.A: TSX; Outperform; $���/sh target): 
Hammond Power Solutions has a manufacturing presence across North America and India and a dominant market 
share in the dry-type transformer market in North America (~$3 billion fragmented market). Revenues grew over 
100% over the last few years along with demand for its products and the market should continue to grow at more 
than 10%/year. Growth is coming from residential, commercial, industrial and transportation markets and sup-
ported by sectoral tailwinds from reshoring, electrification and rising data centre demand. The company is also 
expanding its offerings in related power quality products. With much of its $80 million capital program complete, 
HPS has expanded its revenue capacity to ~$1.0 billion, with an additional ~$100 million of capacity expected to 
be complete by year-end, and another ~$100 million by year-end 2026E. Additional capacity reduces lead times 
and opens potential for new business wins, namely for larger (likely higher margin) projects. HPS's newest capacity 
expansion announcement focuses on its custom products, which tend to have higher margins (currently ~55% of 
sales). With a leverage ratio of 0.2x EBITDA, we believe HPS could comfortably handle $175-200 million of debt 
(~1.5x EBITDA) to support further organic growth and M&A. While tariff threats on inputs and final products from 
Canada and Mexico to the U.S. could create volatility in sales and earnings, HPS can leverage its footprint across 
North America to moderate the impact and that the impact should be transitory as it works through its backlog, 
which we have already seen with its Q3/25 results as the tariff impact was less than we forecast.

  ������Boralex Inc. (BLX: TSX; Outperform; $��/sh target): 
BLX is a renewable energy producer with wind, solar and hydro assets in the U.S., the UK, France and Canada. It 
has net installed capacity of over 3 GW, of which the majority is covered by inflation-indexed, fixed-price or feed-in 
premium contracts with an average life of 12 years. BLX has been under pressure recently, an outsized amount to 
peers, now trading at an implied IRR of 12% (vs. its historic average at 9%). We believe this is likely driven by its 
recent CFO departure and worry of the company being less catalyst-rich than other names. However, BLX contin-
ues to execute. BLX has been active and a selected proponent for 505 MW of batteries in Ontario, winning 365 MW 
(183 MW net) in Quebec's recent request for proposal (RFP) and 490 MW of solar in New York. More could come 
soon, with incoming RFPs in Ontario, Quebec, France and the UK. At BLX's recent investor day, it unveiled plans 
to use its ~8 GW pipeline to organically grow its net installed capacity to 7 GW by 2030E. BLX continues to have 
a strong liquidity position, finishing Q3 2025 with ~$811 million in available liquidity, leaving it well-positioned to 
fund its organic growth for the next year without dilution. It could look to increase leverage at the corporate or 
project level or engage in asset recycling, in addition to its internally generated equity. BLX is taking a disciplined 
approach to M&A in what it views as a buyer’s market. BLX has been a consistent executor in the sector and should 
rebound as its growth plan unfolds. Our target is based on a long-term DCF with an 8.75% cost of equity.

  ������Northland Power Inc. (NPI: TSX; Outperform; $��/sh target): 
NPI is a global leader in the development of offshore wind projects with ~3 GW of net capacity in renewable and 
thermal power generation. The stock has declined recently following an unexpected 40% dividend reduction. 
Nonetheless, NPI maintains a clear long-term growth path, positioned for sustained expansions, with plans to 
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Canadian Tech – A Preview for the Year Ahead
As we look to 2026, it’s worth reflecting on 2025 – another year of outperformance for Canadian Technology. Year to 
date, the S&P / TSX Information Tech Index was up 21.1% vs. the broader S&P Info Tech Index up 25.2% (as of Dec. 
8, 2025 close). Notably, performance this year has been narrow, making stock selection increasingly important. Our 
coverage universe returned an average of 8% YTD, largely driven from outperformance among thematic or story-spe-
cific names such as Shopify, Kinaxis and OpenText, with Kraken and Zedcor standing out in special situations. Much 
like global tech, AI has been the other driver of outsized gains in Canadian tech. Notable YTD performers in our cover-
age universe have been OpenText (+18.8%), and Shopify (+49.0%), both benefiting from the AI narrative.

In the U.S., as noted AI (and adjacent tech) has also driven much of the performance, it’s also cast a cloud across the 
technology sector – specifically software and IT services as it relates to the potential disruption from competitive 
lower cost offerings. What’s becoming clear is that names having a well-defined AI (or adjacent) strategy are separat-
ing themselves – meaningfully.

Beyond AI and select special situations, we continue to see M&A as a compelling opportunity for investors within 
our coverage. The U.S. software market is on pace for record deal volumes this year, and we think both sponsors and 
strategics are increasingly looking north, where valuations remain more compelling. The most recent beneficiary of 
M&A has been TELUS Digital (52% premium).

Looking ahead to 2026, we’d continue to lean towards our larger names that present a balance of growth, profitability 
/ operating leverage and strong balance sheets. This is evident in names like, SHOP, KXS and OTEX – which have seen 
YTD returns of 49%, 2%, and 19%, respectively. 

At the time of writing, our top ideas remain Shopify, OpenText and Kinaxis.

› �Shopify: Beyond being the leading platform for eCommerce, we see Shopify increasingly becoming an AI play. That 
comes in the form of a growing set of solutions that embed AI capabilities. We also believe the Company’s appli-
cation of AI within its own operations is loading meaningful operating leverage into the business model. Beyond 
that, we believe Shopify is seeing growing momentum in enterprise while its expanding solutions benefit from an 
increasing global take rate.

› �OpenText: With OpenText re-positioning itself as an AI-driven data monetization play; we think that has the poten-
tial to drive meaningful upside. Near term (though), valuation relief from recent corporate actions supports the first 
stage of what we see as a dual stage upward valuation re-rating. Those shorter-term moves include the divestiture of 
its on-premise analytics business eDOCS for US$163 million and anticipated leadership changes, underscore a pivot 
toward higher-margin, cloud-first initiatives.

› �Kinaxis: The Company continues to deliver double-digit SaaS / ARR growth while driving operating leverage through 
cost discipline and a more efficient sales and marketing organization. Execution has opened the door for a strategic 
CEO appointment which we expect to see in fairly shortly order. Longer term, we see meaningful value creation 
potential from Kinaxis’ leadership position in supply chain planning, supported by incremental opportunities such 
as Maestro Agents in FY26.
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Telus
Dividend growth gets appropriately paused amid rising Street concerns: 
Telus on Dec. 3 announced it was pausing its dividend growth “until share price reflects growth prospects.” We were 
pleased with this development. We noted in our upgrade highlight on Nov. �� that the dividend growth model exiting 
2025 was more likely to be dealt with before any cut to the dividend. We didn't think the latter needed to be reduced 
but thought it imprudent to continue growing the dividend per a policy objective of 3%-8% for 2026-2028 which was 
outlined with 1Q25 reporting. Telus also opted to advance the step down of its DRIP discount from the 2% level. The 
DRIP discount is still slated to be eliminated at end of 2027. The discount will drop to 1.75% with dividends in 1H26, 
1.5% with dividends in 2H26, and 1% in 2027. Ahead of 2026 guidance, the company telegraphed it sees a FCF CAGR 
of at least 10% during 2026-2028. It expects to generate FCF of ~$2.15B in 2025 with its preliminary target for 2026 
at ~$2.4B and ~$2.3B for capex. Telus sees its prospective FCF payout at ~75% for each of next three years. Leverage 
is to drop from ~3.55x in 2025 to ~3.3x in 2026 and ~3.0x in 2027 with help from FCF growth, hybrid issuance and mul-
tiple deleveraging initiatives. It continues to look for a strategic partner for Telus Health, while pursuing accelerated 

monetization of its real estate and copper assets. We downgraded Telus to Sector Perform on Dec. ��, ���� when it 
was just shy of $21. It ended 2024 near $19.50 and then saw its biggest move of 2025 occur in the run-up to its 4Q24 
reporting in mid-February and into the 3-4 weeks that followed as the market embraced the new disclosure of getting 
leverage to 3.0x in 2027 from 3.9x in 2024. The stock hit its 52-week high of $23.29 on March 10. With the shares 
under $22, we published a note on Feb. 20 where we wondered "How Much Blue Sky Is Already Baked Into Stock" 
which we thought was ahead of itself by at least 9%, as we reflected on the large implied valuation gap to BCE and 
Rogers whose narratives would soon change. Our target is based on average of 2025E/2026E DCF & 2026E/2027E 
NAV, with EV/EBITDA of 8.4x 2025E, 8.0x 2026E & 7.6x 2027E.
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The year ahead for our Transportation coverage
We see several key themes driving share price performance in 2026 for our Transportation coverage:

  ������Defence and "Nation-Building" themes should still be tailwinds
We expect that promises of increased spending on defence in 2025 will start to manifest into more tangible value in 
2026 and beyond to the benefit of CAE (Outperform, $48.00 target), Bombardier (Outperform, $263.00 target) and 
Exchange Income (Outperform, $88.00 target). Additionally, the Canadian government's commitment to support 
"nation-building" projects seems likely to continue in 2026 with several of our companies potentially benefiting 
(EIF, MTL, railroads).

  ������Trade/tariff uncertainty to continue
We expect trade/tariffs to continue to be an issue for many of our companies again in 2026, but the larger trade-re-
lated topic we believe will be prevalent in 2026 is the status of the USMCA agreement, which is up for a mandated 
review in 2026. Trade uncertainty will likely continue to weigh on international freight volumes, impacting CNR 
(Sector Perform, $150.00 target) and CP (Outperform, $124.00 target), but also a risk to manufacturing, notably 
BRP Inc. (Outperform, $125.00 target) in our coverage.

  ������Will 2026 finally be the year for a trucking industry rebound?
The North American trucking industry has been mired in a cyclical downturn for more than three years and truck-
ing stocks generally performed poorly in 2025. Trucking volumes remain depressed as 2025 draws to a close, but 
regulatory changes could have a more meaningful positive impact on trucking supply in 2026. If there is finally a 
rebound in trucking, we see TFII (Outperform, $145.00 target) and MTL (Outperform, $16.50 target) as beneficiaries.

  ������M&A could be more active
M&A activity was somewhat muted in 2025, although there were some notable deals including the acquisition of 
Andlauer Healthcare by UPS, which closed recently, the highly strategic acquisition of Canadian North by Exchange 
Income, and Mullen Group's acquisition of logistics provider Cole Group. We expect 2026 to be a more active year 
for M&A with potential activity from several of our coverage companies (TFII, BBD.B, MTL, EIF, CHR).

  ������2026 Top Ideas
Our top ideas for 2026 are the aerospace/defence-related names (CAE, Bombardier, Exchange Income) as we 
believe that the thematic backdrop will continue to be constructive for the stocks. As importantly, whereas we see 
2026 potentially a better year for other stocks in our coverage, upside is more dependent on an improving macro-
economic backdrop and greater certainty on trade (particularly true of our freight coverage names). By contrast, 
CAE, Bombardier and Exchange Income have strong visibility on organic growth drivers/initiatives that are not 
dependent on macro improvement.
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Ancaster • 911, Golf Links Road, Suite 201, Ancaster, ON, L9K 1H9 • 905-648-3813
Baie-Comeau • 600, boul. Laflèche, bureau 340-B, Baie-Comeau, QC, G5C 2X8 • 418-296-8838 
Baie-Saint-Paul • 11, rue Saint-Jean-Baptiste, bureau 205, Baie-Saint-Paul,  QC, G3Z 1M1 • 418-649-2558
Barrie • 126 Collier Street, Barrie, ON, L4M 1H4 • 705-719-1190
Beauce • 11333, 1ière Avenue, bureau 200, Saint-Georges, QC, G5Y 2C6 • 418-227-0121
Bellevue West Van • Suite #209, 1455 Bellevue Avenue, West Vancouver, BC, V7T 1C3 • 604-925-3734
Berthierville • 779, rue Notre-Dame, Berthierville, QC, J0K 1A0 • 450-836-2727
Bin-Scarth • 24 Binscarth Rd, Toronto, ON, M4W 1Y1 • 416-929-6432
Boucherville • 500, rue d'Avaugour, bureau 1000, Boucherville, QC, J4B 0G6 • 450-261-5271
Brampton • 10520 Torbram Road (at Sandalwood Parkway), Brampton, ON, L6R 2S3 • 905-456-1515
Brandon • 633-C, 18th Street, Brandon, MB, R7A 5B3 • 204-571-3200
Bromont • 82 boul. de Bromont, bureau 103, Bromont, QC, J2L 2K3 • 450-534-1414
Calgary • 239 8th Ave., SW, Suite 100, Calgary, AB, T2P 1B9 • 403-476-0398
Calgary - Southport • 1100-10655, Southport Road SW, Southland Tower, Calgary, AB, T2W 4Y1 • 403-301-4859
Calgary - West • 3810-855, 2nd Street SW, Calgary, AB, T2P 4J8 • 403-410-9814
Chatham • 902 St. Clair Street, unit 3, Chatham, Ontario, N7L 0E8 • 519-351-7645
Chicoutimi • 1180, boulevard Talbot, Suite 201, Chicoutimi, QC, G7H 4B6 • 418-549-8888
Collingwood • rue Hurontario, Collington, ON, L9Y 2L8 • 705-445-2402
DIX30 • 9160, boulevard Leduc, Bureau 710, Brossard, QC, J4Y 0E3 • 450-462-2552
Drumheller • 356 Centre Street, PO Box 2176, Drumheller, AB, T0J 0Y0 • (403) 823-6859
Drummondville • 595, boulevard Saint-Joseph, Bureau 200, Drummondville, QC, J2C 2B6 • 819-477-5024
Duncan • 2763 Beverly Street, Suite 206, Duncan, BC, V9L 6X2 • 250-715-3050
Edmonton • 10175 – 101 Street NW, Suite 1800, Edmonton, AB, T5J 0H3 • 780-412-6600
Edmonton - CWB • 10180, 101 Street, 6th floor, Suite 600, Edmonton, AB, T5J 3S4 • 780-412-6600
Edmonton-North • TD Tower, 10088 – 102 Avenue, Suite No. 1701, Edmonton, AB, T5J 2Z1 • 780-421-4455 
FrederictonNB • 551 King Street, Fredericton , NB, E3B 4Z9 • 506-450-1740
Gatineau • 920, St-Joseph, Bureau 250, Hull-Gatineau, QC, J8Z 1S9 • 819-770-5337
Granby • 201-975 rue Principale, Granby, QC, J2G 2Z5 • 450-378-0442
Halifax • Purdy’s Wharf Tower II, 1969 Upper Water Street, Suite 1601, Halifax, NS, B3J 3R7 • 902-496-7700
Halifax-Spring Garden • 400-5657 Spring Garden Road, Parklane Terraces, Halifax, NS, B3J 3R4 • 902-425-1283
Hamilton • 123 James St. North, Hamilton, ON, L8R 2K8 • 905-524-2464
Îles-de-la-Madeleine • 425, chemin Principal, Cap-aux-Meules, QC, G4T 1E3 • 418-649-2532
Joliette • 40, rue Gauthier Sud, Bureau 3500, Joliette, QC, J6E 4J4 • 450-760-9595
Kelowna • 1631 Dickson Ave. Suite 1710, Landmark 6, Kelowna, BC, V1Y 0B5 • 250-717-5510
Lac-Mégantic • 5550 rue Frontenac, local 209, QC, G6B 1H5 • 819-583-6035
Laval • 2500, boulevard Daniel Johnson, Bureau 700, Laval, QC, H7T 2P6 • 450-686-5700
Lethbridge • 404, 6th Street South, Lethbridge, AB, T1J 2C9 • 403-388-1900
Lévis • 49B, route du Président-Kennedy, Lévis, QC, G6V 6C3 • 418-833-8020
London Pall Mall • 256 Pall Mall Street, Suite 201, London, ON, N6A 5P6 • 519-439-6228
London-City Centre • 802-380 Wellington Street, London, ON, N6A 5B5 • 519-646-5711
Magog • 915, rue Principale Ouest, Magog, QC, J1X 2B7 • 819-868-0227
Medicine Hat • 505, 1st Street South East, Suite 102, Medicine Hat, AB, T1A 0A9 • 403-488-4674
Mississauga • 350, Burnhamthorpe road West, Suite 603, Mississauga, ON, L5B 3J1 • 905-272-2799
Mississauga North • 350, Burnhamthorpe Rd West, Suite 603, Mississauga, ON, L5B 3J1 • 905-272-2799
Moncton • 735 Main Street, Suite 300, Moncton, NB, E1C 1E5 • 506-857-9926
Mont Saint-Hilaire • 450 boul. Sir-Wilfrid-Laurier local 208 , Mont-St-Hilaire, Qc. J3H 3N9 • 450-467-4770
Mont-Tremblant • 1104, rue de Saint-Jovite, 2e étage, Mont-Tremblant, QC, J8E 3J9 • 450-569-3440
Montréal International • 1, Place Ville-Marie, Bureau 1700, Montréal, QC, H3B 2C1 • 514-879-5576
Montréal L’Acadie • 9001, boulevard de l’Acadie, Bureau 802, Montréal, QC, H4N 3H5 • 514-389-5506
North Bay • 680 Cassells Street, Suite 101, North Bay, ON, P1B 4A2 • 705-476-6360
Oakville • 305 Church Street, Oakville, ON, L6J  7T2 • 905-849-3558  
Oshawa • 575 Thornton Road North, Oshawa, ON, L1J 8L5 • 905-433-0210
Ottawa • 50 O’Connor Street, Suite 1602, Ottawa, ON, K1P 6L2 • 613-236-0103
Outremont • 1160, boulevard Laurier Ouest, App. 1, Outremont, QC, H2V 2L5 • 514-276-3532

Owen Sound • 1717 2nd Ave. E., Suite 202, Owen Sound, ON, N4K 6V4. • 519-372-1277
Peterborough • 201 George Street North, suite 4A, Peterborough, ON, K9J 3G7 • 705-740-1110
Plessisville • 1719, rue St-Calixte, Plessisville, QC, G6L 1R2 • 819-362-6000
Kirkland • 16,766 Route Transcanadienne, bureau 503, Kirkland, QC, H9H 4M7 • 514-426-2522
PVM Montréal • 1, Place Ville-Marie, Bureau 1700, Montréal, QC, H3B 2C1 • 514-879-5200
Québec • 500, Grande-Allée Est, Bureau 400, Québec, Qc, G1R 2J7 • 418-649-2525
Québec - Sainte-Foy • Place de la Cité, 2600, boulevard Laurier, Bureau 700, Québec, QC, G1V 4W2 • 418-654-2323
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This Report was prepared by National Bank Financial Inc. (NBF), a Canadian investment dealer, a dealer member of CIRO and an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of National Bank of Canada. National Bank of Canada is a public company listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange.  
The particulars contained herein were obtained from sources which we believe to be reliable but are not guaranteed by us and may be incomplete and may be subject to change without notice. The information is current as of the date of this document. Neither the author nor NBF assumes any obligation 
to update the information or advise on further developments relating to the topics or securities discussed. The opinions expressed are based upon the author(s) analysis and interpretation of these particulars and are not to be construed as a solicitation or o�er to buy or sell the securities mentioned 
herein, and nothing in this Report constitutes a representation that any investment strategy or recommendation contained herein is suitable or appropriate to a recipient�s individual circumstances. In all cases, investors should conduct their own investigation and analysis of such information before taking 
or omitting to take any action in relation to securities or markets that are analyzed in this Report. The Report alone is not intended to form the basis for an investment decision, or to replace any due diligence or analytical work required by you in making an investment decision.
This Report is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. This Report is not directed at you if NBF or any a�liate distributing this Report is prohibited or restricted by any legislation or regulation in any jurisdiction from making it available to you.  
National Bank of Canada Financial Markets is a trade name used by National Bank Financial Inc. and National Bank of Canada Financial Inc. 
Research analysts: The Research Analyst(s) who prepared these reports certify that their respective report accurately re�ects his or her personal opinion and that no part of his/her compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the speci�c recommendations or views as to the securities 
or companies.
NBF compensates its Research Analysts from a variety of sources. The Research Department is a cost centre and is funded by the business activities of NBF including Institutional Equity Sales and Trading, Retail Sales, the correspondent clearing business, and Corporate and Investment Banking. Since 
the revenues from these businesses vary, the funds for research compensation vary. No one business line has a greater in�uence than any other for Research Analyst compensation.
Canadian Residents: NBF or its a�liates may engage in any trading strategies described herein for their own account or on a discretionary basis on behalf of certain clients and, as market conditions change, may amend or change investment strategy including full and complete divestment. The trading 
interests of NBF and its a�liates may also be contrary to any opinions expressed in this Report.
NBF or its a�liates often act as �nancial advisor, agent, lender or underwriter or provides trading related services for certain issuers mentioned herein and may receive remuneration for its services. As well, NBF and its a�liates and/or their o�cers, directors, representatives, associates, may have a position 
in the securities mentioned herein and may make purchases and/or sales of these securities from time to time in the open market or otherwise.  NBF and its a�liates may make a market in securities mentioned in this Report. This Report may not be independent of the proprietary interests of NBF and its 
a�liates. NBF is a member of the Canadian Investor Protection Fund.
UK Residents: This Report is a marketing document. This Report has not been prepared in accordance with EU legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and it is not subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research. 
In respect of the distribution of this Report to UK residents, NBF has approved the contents (including, where necessary, for the purposes of Section ��(�) of the Financial Services and Markets Act ����). This Report is for information purposes only and does not constitute a personal recommendation, 
or investment, legal or tax advice.  NBF and/or its parent and/or any companies within or a�liates of the National Bank of Canada group and/or any of their directors, o�cers and employees may have or may have had interests or long or short positions in, and may at any time make purchases and/or sales 
as principal or agent, or may act or may have acted as market maker in the relevant investments or related investments discussed in this Report, or may act or have acted as investment and/or commercial banker with respect hereto. The value of investments, and the income derived from them, can go 
down as well as up and you may not get back the amount invested.  Past performance is not a guide to future performance.  If an investment is denominated in a foreign currency, rates of exchange may have an adverse e�ect on the value of the investment.  Investments which are illiquid may be di�cult 
to sell or realise; it may also be di�cult to obtain reliable information about their value or the extent of the risks to which they are exposed.  Certain transactions, including those involving futures, swaps, and other derivatives, give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. The investments 
contained in this Report are not available to retail customers and this Report is not for distribution to retail clients (within the meaning of the rules of the Financial Conduct Authority).  Persons who are retail clients should not act or rely upon the information in this Report. This Report does not constitute 
or form part of any o�er for sale or subscription of or solicitation of any o�er to buy or subscribe for the securities described herein nor shall it or any part of it form the basis of or be relied on in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever. 
This information is only for distribution to Eligible Counterparties and Professional Clients in the United Kingdom within the meaning of the rules of the Financial Conduct Authority. NBF is authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and has its registered o�ce at �� St. Mary Axe, London, 
EC�A �BE. NBF is not authorized by the Prudential Regulation Authority and the Financial Conduct Authority to accept deposits in the United Kingdom.
EU Residents: With respect to the distribution of this report in the member states of the European Union ("EU") and the European Economic Area ("EEA") by NBC Paris, the contents of this report are for information purposes only and do not constitute investment advice, investment research, �nancial analysis or 
other forms of general recommendation relating to transactions in �nancial instruments within the meaning of Directive ����/��/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of �� May ���� ("MiFID �"). This report is intended only for professional investors and eligible counterparties within the meaning 
of MiFID � and its contents have not been reviewed or approved by any EU/EEA authority. NBC Paris is an investment �rm authorised by the French Prudential Control and Resolution Authority (�ACPR�) to provide investment services in France and has passported its investment services throughout the EU/EEA 
under the freedom to provide services and has its registered o�ce at � avenue Percier, ����� Paris, France. �NBC Financial Markets, a subsidiary of National Bank of Canada� is a trade name used by NBC Paris S.A. NBF is not authorised to provide investment services in the EU/EEA. 
U.S. Residents: With respect to the distribution of this report in the United States of America, National Bank of Canada Financial Inc. (�NBCFI�) is registered with the Securities Exchange Commission (SEC), the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA), and is a member of the Securities Investor 
Protection Corporation (SIPC). NBCFI operates pursuant to a �� a-� Agreement with its Canadian a�liates, NBF and National Bank of Canada. 
This report has been prepared in whole or in part by research analysts employed by non-US a�liates of NBCFI that are not registered as broker/dealers in the US. These non-US research analysts are not registered as associated persons of NBCFI and are not licensed or quali�ed as research analysts with 
FINRA or any other US regulatory authority and, accordingly, may not be subject (among other things) to FINRA restrictions regarding communications by a research analyst with the subject company, public appearances by research analysts and trading securities held in a research analyst account.
All of the views expressed in this research report accurately re�ects the research analyst�s personal views regarding any and all of the subject securities or issuers. No part of the analyst�s compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the speci�c recommendations or views expressed 
in this research report. The analyst responsible for the production of this report certi�es that the views expressed herein re�ect his or her accurate personal and technical judgment at the moment of publication. 
Because the views of analysts may di�er, members of the National Bank Financial Group may have or may in the future issue reports that are inconsistent with this report, or that reach conclusions di�erent from those in this report. To make further inquiry related to this report, United States residents 
should contact their NBCFI registered representative.
HK Residents: With respect to the distribution of this report in Hong Kong by NBC Financial Markets Asia Limited (�NBCFMA�) which is licensed by the Securities and Futures Commission (�SFC�) to conduct Type � (dealing in securities) and Type � (leveraged foreign exchange trading) regulated activities, 
the contents of this report are solely for informational purposes. It has not been approved by, reviewed by, veri�ed by or �led with any regulator in Hong Kong. Nothing herein is a recommendation, advice, o�er or solicitation to buy or sell a product or service, nor an o�cial con�rmation of any transaction. 
None of the products issuers, NBCFMA or its a�liates or other persons or entities named herein are obliged to notify you of changes to any information and none of the foregoing assume any loss su�ered by you in reliance of such information. 
The content of this report may contain information about investment products which are not authorized by SFC for o�ering to the public in Hong Kong and such information will only be available to those persons who are Professional Investors (as de�ned in the Securities and Futures Ordinance of Hong 
Kong (�SFO�)). If you are in any doubt as to your status you should consult a �nancial adviser or contact us. This material is not meant to be marketing materials and is not intended for public distribution. Please note that neither this material nor the product referred to is authorized for sale by SFC. Please 
refer to product prospectus for full details. 
There may be con�icts of interest relating to NBCFMA or its a�liates� businesses. These activities and interests include potential multiple advisory, transactional and �nancial and other interests in securities and instruments that may be purchased or sold by NBCFMA or its a�liates, or in other investment 
vehicles which are managed by NBCFMA or its a�liates that may purchase or sell such securities and instruments. 
No other entity within the National Bank of Canada group, including National Bank of Canada and National Bank Financial Inc., is licensed or registered with the SFC. Accordingly, such entities and their employees are not permitted and do not intend to: (i) carry on a business in any regulated activity in 
Hong Kong; (ii) hold themselves out as carrying on a business in any regulated activity in Hong Kong; or (iii) actively market their services to the Hong Kong public.
Copyright: This Report may not be reproduced in whole or in part, or further distributed or published or referred to in any manner whatsoever, nor may the information, opinions or conclusions contained in it be referred to without in each case the prior express written consent of NBF.

Montreal 
National Bank Financial
Sun Life Building
1155 Metcalfe Street
Montreal, QC  H3B 4S9
514-879-2222

Toronto 
National Bank Financial
The Exchange Tower
130 King Street West
4th Floor Podium
Toronto, ON  M5X 1J9
416-869-3707

Calgary 
National Bank Financial
Bankers Court
2nd Street SW
Calgary, AB  T2P 1B8
403-462-0677

Canada 
(Toll-Free)

1-800-361-8838
1-800-361-9522

United States 
(Toll-Free)

1-800-678-7155

2025/12 - 2026/01

201263_37904d21-7bf9-4407-94d0-10bf8bd99e35.pdf


